

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,
ET AL., *PETITIONERS*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC, *PETITIONERS*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief for *Amici Curiae* State of Utah and Six
Other States in Support of Respondents**

Derek E. Brown
Utah Attorney General

Haley Sousa
Utah Asst. Attorney General

Stanford E. Purser
Utah Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Off. of the Utah Attorney Gen.
160 E. 300 S., 5th floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
801-538-9600
spurser@agutah.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. *Humphrey’s Executor’s* Approval of
 Independent Agencies Like the NRC
 Allows for Politically Unaccountable
 Abuses of Power.....3

 II. The NRC Has Stripped States of Their
 Rights.....6

 III.The NRC Has no Authority to License
 Private Away-From-Reactor Storage
 Facilities Under the AEA and the NWPA.8

 A. The NRC Can’t Use Congressional
 Inaction to Expand Its Authority
 Under the AEA.....8

 B. The NRC Ignores the NWPA’s
 Legislative History.....9

 IV.The NRC Refused to Follow the NWPA
 and Pursue Yucca Mountain Licensing. 11

 V. The NRC Has Become Increasingly Brazen
 Carrying Out its Executive Functions..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	9
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 5, 15
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	9
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	9
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	3
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 2012 WL 3140360 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	4
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197, 240 (2020).....	1, 3, 4, 7

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 10101 2
 42 U.S.C. § 10131 7
 42 U.S.C. § 10134 12
 42 U.S.C. § 10155 6, 9, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 10156 6
 42 U.S.C. § 10161 6
 42 U.S.C. § 10166 6
 42 U.S.C. § 10172 12
 42 U.S.C. § 2011 2
 42 U.S.C. § 2014 8
 42 U.S.C. § 2133 8
 42 U.S.C. § 2134 8
 42 U.S.C. § 5841 4
 42 U.S.C. §§ 10131-10145..... 6
 42 U.S.C. §§ 10135-10137..... 6
 42 U.S.C. §§ 10151-10157..... 6
 42 U.S.C. §§ 10161-10169..... 6
 42 U.S.C. §§ 5841-5854 4

Other Authorities

128 Cong. Rec. 28,034 (1982)	10, 11
Daniel Backman, <i>The Antimonopoly Presidency</i> , 133 Yale L.J. 342 (2023)	7
Letter from Shana R. Helton, Dir. Div. Fuel Mgmt., to Steven D. Wahnschaffe, License Mgr. (Feb. 11, 2022).....	14
Letter from Steven D. Wahnschaffe, License Mgr., to NRC, Dir. Div. Fuel Mgmt. (Jan. 19, 2021)	14
Notice of Receipt and Availability of Application, 73 Fed. Reg. 34,348 (June 17, 2008)	12
United States Nuclear Regul. Comm'n, <i>Functions ...</i>	4
